Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 26

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

### PART 2

#### OTHER AMENDMENTS

## Criminal Justice Act 1991 (c. 53)

- 29 (1) The Criminal Justice Act 1991 is amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 43(5) (young offenders), for "under this Part" substitute "under any provision of this Part other than section 33(1A)".
  - (3) In section 44(6) (disapplication of certain provisions for prisoners serving extended sentences) for "section 46" substitute "section 46(2)".
  - (4) In section 46(3) (definition of persons liable to removal from the United Kingdom) after "for the purposes of this section" insert "and the following provisions of this Part".
  - (5) In section 46B(5) (re-entry into United Kingdom of offender removed early from prison), after "subsections (1)" insert ", (1A)".
  - (6) In paragraph 10(3)(d) of Schedule 3 (reciprocal enforcement of certain orders)—
    - (a) for "references in paragraph 3 to a day centre were references to" substitute "in paragraph 3 "day centre" meant", and
    - (b) at the end insert "or an attendance centre provided under section 221 of that Act".
  - (7) Sub-paragraph (6) extends to England and Wales and Northern Ireland only.